

No. 16-1161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF CURRENT MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS AND BIPARTISAN FORMER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 05, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. AT THE FRAMING, THE CONSTITUTION ESTABLISHED A SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT IN WHICH THE PEOPLE CHOOSE THEIR ELECTED REPRESENTATIVES, NOT THE OTHER WAY AROUND.....	7
II. SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION PROTECT THE RIGHT OF INDIVIDUALS TO ASSOCIATE FOR POLITICAL ENDS AND GUARANTEE THAT ALL AMERICANS ENJOY EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS, REGARDLESS OF POLITICAL AFFILIATION.....	13
III. PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING THAT HAS THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF SUBORDINATING ADHERENTS OF A POLITICAL PARTY AND SEVERELY LIMITING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THEIR VOTES VIOLATES THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	21
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	27
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Re- districting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	26
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	27
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	13, 25
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	29
<i>Citizens United, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	25, 26, 29
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	9, 28
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965)	24
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	24, 28, 29
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	23, 28
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	22
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	26
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	17
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	23
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	25
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	21, 25
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	4, 13, 20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	6, 18, 31
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of North- lake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	24
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	16, 21
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Ac- tion</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	6, 31
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	15
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	25
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	31
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	5, 15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	25
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	21, 32
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	11
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	25
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	26
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	24
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	24
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	27
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	4, 15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	31
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	13
4 Annals of Cong. (1794)	4, 14
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	16, 17, 18, 19
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conven- tions on the Adoption of the Federal Con- stitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	3, 7, 9, 12, 14
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conven- tions on the Adoption of the Federal Con- stitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	13
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conven- tions on the Adoption of the Federal Con- stitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	8, 9, 14
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	8
Joint Comm. on Reconstruction, <i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	5, 15, 19, 20
1 <i>Records of the Federal Convention</i> (Max Far- rand ed., 1911).....	8, 9, 10
2 <i>Records of the Federal Convention</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	3, 10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. pmb.	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	9
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	20
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIX, § 1	20
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, § 1	20
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1	20

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	8
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	3, 13, 17
Mitch Berman, <i>Managing Gerrymandering</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (2005)	2
Chi. Trib., Aug. 2, 1866, reprinted in <i>Speeches of the Campaign of 1866 in the States of Ohio, Kentucky, and Illinois</i> (1866).....	16
Cincinnati Com., Aug. 20, 1866	16
<i>The Federalist No. 1</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist No. 14</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 37</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999).....	9
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 43</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999).....	11
<i>The Federalist No. 52</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999).....	10
<i>The Federalist No. 57</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999).....	10
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999).....	8
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877</i> (rev. ed. 2014)	18
Benj. B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction</i> (1914).....	17
James Madison, <i>Report on the Virginia Resolution</i> (1800).....	4, 14
Pauline Maier, <i>Ratification: The People Debate the Constitution, 1787-1788</i> (2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996)	8
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969)	9
